

Case No. No. 11-30549
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LOUISIANA ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NETWORK,
Plaintiff – Appellant,
v.
CITY OF BATON ROUGE, et al.,
Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Louisiana,
No. 3:10-cv-187
(Hon. Brian A. Jackson)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
LOUISIANA ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NETWORK

Adam Babich, La. Bar No. 27177
Corinne Van Dalen, La. Bar No. 21175
Tulane Environmental Law Clinic
6329 Freret St.
New Orleans, LA 70118
Tel: (504) 862-8818
Fax: (504) 862-8721
*Attorneys for Appellant Louisiana Environmental Action
Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS I
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT II
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....III
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3
STATEMENT OF FACTS5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8
STATUTORY BACKGROUND..... 10
ARGUMENT 12
 I. Standard of Review for a Dismissal Under a 12(b)(6) Motion..... 12
 II. Plaintiff States a Cause of Action Under the Clean Water Act. 13
 III. The District Court Erred in Determining that the Consent
 Decree Moots Plaintiff’s Case..... 17
 A. The District Court Relied Improperly on Defendant’s
 Allegations and Assertions, Rather than Plaintiff’s Well-
 Pled Allegations 17
 B. Plaintiff Alleges Facts that Show a Realistic Prospect of
 Continued Violations.. 18
 IV. The District Court Erred in Ruling that Plaintiff’s Only Remedy for
 Clean Water Act Violations Was With
 EPA..... 20
CONCLUSION 21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 222
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 233

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adkins v. VIM Recycling, Inc., 644 F.3d 483, at 493–94, 2011 WL 1642860, at *8 (7th Cir. May 3, 2011)17

Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y, 421 U.S 240, 263 (1975)12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1949 (2009); *Harold H. Huggins Realty, Inc. v. FNC, Inc.*, 634 F.3d 787, 796 (5th Cir. 2011)13

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007).....13

Chesapeake Bay Found. v. Am. Recovery Co., Inc., 769 F.2d 207, 208 (4th Cir.1985)16

Chesapeake Bay Found. v. American Recovery Co., 769 F.2d 207, 208 (4th Cir.1985)15

Doe ex rel. Magee v. Covington County School Dist. ex rel. Bd. of Educ., --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 3375531 at *4 (5th Cir. Aug. 5, 2011)13

Envtl. Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas, 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008) ... 2, 8, 10, 11, 18, 19

EPCO Carbon Dioxide Products, Inc. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA, 467 F.3d 466, 469 (5th Cir. 2006).....13

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)11

Gonzalez v. Kay, 577 F.3d 600, 603 (5th Cir. 2009)13

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc., 484 U.S. 49, 62 (1987) 11, 14, 16

Hallstrom v. Tillamook County, 493 U.S. 20, 29 (1989).....12

La. Envtl. Action Network v. Sun Drilling Products Corp., 716 F. Supp. 2d 476 (E.D. La. 2010)12

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA, 484 F.2d 1331, 1337 (1st Cir. 1973)12

See United States ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke's Episcopal Hosp., 355 F.3d 370, 376
(5th Cir. 2004).....10

United States v. City of Baton Rouge, No. 01-978-B-M3 (M.D. La. Mar. 15, 2002)
.....5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

33 U.S.C. § 1251 10, 20

33 U.S.C. § 131111

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....11

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)3, 5

33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(B) 1, 3, 12, 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 5, 18, 21

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1).....1
